THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

5 \ David Rodrigue, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

MNew Hasm Aive

Department of Transportation

William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner i
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET}
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council April 24, 2023
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with R.S. Audley, Inc. (Vendor 154222) of
Bow, NH, on the basis of a sole bid of $22,579,444 for the widening of a two-lane section of the F.E. Everett
Turnpike in Merrimack (Project: Nashua-Merrimack-Bedford #13761E), from the date of Governor and Council
approval through September 26, 2025, unless amended by the Department in accordance with the Standard
Specifications. 100% Federal Funds,

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2023, and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Years 2024, 2025 and
2026 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if
needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
04-96-96-961017-7507

RSA 237-2 VII Central NH TNPK

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments  $2,484,607.47 $9,143,995 $7,000,000 $3,950,841.53

Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $1,128,972.20 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount,

Funding is available as follows: FY 2026
04-96-96-961017-7507

RSA 237-2 VII Central NH TNPK

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments  $1,128,972.20

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan. This roadway widening project is
part of the overall F.E. Everett Tumnpike (FEET) Widening Project beginning in Nashua and proceeding northerly
approximately 12 miles to the 1-293 interchange in Bedford. The overall project intends to work on and widen
two lane gap segments of the FEET to three lane segments in each direction; the overall project does not
reconstruct the entire 12-mile length. This project (13761E) only includes widening and reconstruction of the
F.E.E.T. in the Town of Merrimack between Exit 12 (Bedford Road) and Exit 13 (M.A.A.R.) from MM
15.25 to MM 16.15.

The project involves overall pavement reconstruction, including step box widening to provide three through lanes
on both NB and SB mainlines. Additionally, the proposed work includes upgrading the drainage and median
barrier system, overhead sign structure replacements, and construction of a water quality BMP. The project
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includes replacement of the existing Dumpling Brook culvert. The project will also construct dne noise
abatement wall adjacent to the FEET NB mainline near Shelbune Road and Kimberly Drive (Sta. 1183+00 to
1197450, NB RT.} (1,450 LF). ’

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks with
unanticipated traffic control needs associated with the complex roadway network, and construction work
extending over multiple construction seasons, blasting related issues, and uncertainties with PFAS/LRS
management within the project limits.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 19.06%, the sole bid received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. Several items (Mobilization, Maintenance of Traffic) were bid at the higher end
of historical averages, likely to hedge against inflation concerns. Limited geotechnical data also likely affected bid
prices, including sewer and water items which were late additions by the Town. Readvertising this project would
result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The
Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available, and the
bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Service’s
Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 0% Federal funds (100% Tumpike Capital).

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this projcci is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet
and a map indicating the location of the project.

Y our approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sin.ccrely,
William Cass
Commissioner

WC/pcj

Department Estimate: $18,964,254.75

Contract Amount: $22.579.444.00

Qver Estimate: $ 3,615,189.25

Attachments



New K hire ABC Bid Data

"

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD

D ment of Transportation
epart f po s 13761E
§ : ) NON-FEDERAL
. - -
PROJECT: NAS_I‘_lUA:MERRIMACK.—BEDFORD B

Awarded To:  AUDLEY, R. 5., INC.
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 13761E e 2o

1113 ROUTE 3A
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL c ! © BOW, NH 033044025 d
DATE BIDS OPEN: March 23, 2023, 2:00 } y
SCOPEOF WORK: ... FE Everett Tumpike widening in Merrimack of a 2-lane section from Bedford Rd to Amount: $22,579,444.00 Certified by: WILLIAM.J.OLDENBURG
south of Exit 13. . Director of Project Davelopmeni
COMPLETICN DATE: September 26, 2025 Award Date:
LOCATION: ) Hillsborough t ' e
Summary of Bidders Y -
P )

Contractor ' ; : ; Bid Amount Rank
AUDLEY, R. S., INC. $22,579,444.00 A

1113’ ROUTE 3A, BOW NH 03304-4025

~

[} \‘ -
- . - .

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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New Hasnnthive

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD

13761E
NON-FEDERAL

L

[ 21 ~ AUDLEY, R, 5., INC,
- 1113 ROUTE 3A
BOW. N 033044028 L
ttemn No. Description Unit Quantity | unit Price | Totas Unit Price | votat Unit Price | Tota
Items .
—

2011 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (F) A 1110 $15,000,00 $165.500,00 $21,991.00 s2aa 10000 |
2018 CLEARING FOR FENCE LINES (F) A 24 $31,200.00 $7.488.00 $50,000.00 % $14,400,00
201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE | sy : 2,900,00 $2.70 $7.830,00 $4.00 $11.600,00
201,882 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I - sy 830,00 $4.70 $3.901.00 $4.00 $3,220.00
202.31 FILL ABANDONED PIPE ’ - cY 168.00 $300,00 $50,400.00 $325,00 $54,600,00
202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER LF _1,130.00 $25.00 $28,250.00 £26.50 $29,945,00
202417 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24- DIAMETER FROM LF 150.00 $75.00 $11,250.00 $125.00 $18,750.00

CASING -
2025 REMOVAL OF CATGH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND EA 21.00 $450.00 $5,450.00 $550.00 $11,550.00

MANHOLES
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL F 7,200,00 $3.50 $25,200,00 225 $16,200.00 e
20274 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE BARRIER LF 1,200.00 $23.50 $28,200.00 $7.00 ~$8,400.00
2031127 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS/PFAS oY - 2570000 $14.25 $365,225.00 $12.50 $321,250,00
203.12 COMMON EXCAVATION - PFAS cr 52,400.00 $1350| < $707.400.00 $12.50 $555,000.00
2032 ROCK EXCAVATION oY 9.800.00 $35.00 $343,000.00 $45.00 $441,000.00
203,63 LOW PERKEABILITY FILL (F) cy - * 933.00 $34.25 $31,955.25 $60.00 $55,880.00
2036528 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM “a00 |- $1,000.00 3400000] 7 st.20000|' $4,800.00 :
203.65281 INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF SWZ - PORTABLE u 1.00 $500.00 $500,00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

: QUEUE TRAILER PLATFORM

203.55262 INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF 5WZ - PORTABLE u 7.00 3500.00 33.500.00 $1.20000| - $8.400,00 .-

CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM ; - .
20355284 INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF SWZ - MOBILE VIDED u 1,00 $500.00 $500.00 $1.20000 $1.200.00

TRAILER PLATFORM . ;
203.5561 EAGAT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 7.00 $1,100.00 $7,700.00 $1,150.00 $5,050.00
2038 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE (F) cY 48.524.00 $10.00 $485,240.00 $15.50 $752,122.00 -
203.801 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE oY 22,900.,00 $10.00 $229,000.00 $15.50 $354,950.00
208.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION ey 1,500,00 $28.00 $42.000.00 $23.00|, $34,500.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cy 260,00 380,00 $20,500.00 510000 . $26,00000
208.2 ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION ey 1,500.00 $103.00 $154,500.00 $110.00 $165,000.00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD

DWmnt of Transportation — _ A
. . . " NON-FEDERAL
|
a4
- I —
I’ PERE 1113 R(IR.JT'E-!.A‘C. ° 3
BOW, NH D130u4-4023. . -
ttern No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Totel Unlt Price . | Totat Unit Price Total
206.41 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL FOR PIPE JACKING LF N 50.00 $250.00 $12,500.00 $1,500.00 $75,00000 | . .
2091 GRANULAR BACKFILL i cy £90,00 $26.00 $24,840.00 $40.00 327.600.00 - o
214 FINE GRADING v 1.00 $190,000.00 $190,000.00 s2200000] .  $220,00000 :
304.1 SAND (F} . i i cY 12,221.00 $30.00 + $366,630.00 $31.00 $378,851.00
304.31 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHIMMING - 2 cy 4.700.00 $45.00 -§211,500.00 348,00 $225,600.00 ;
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON ; 240.00 ' 53200 $7.680.00 $39.00 - $9.360.00 i
304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F) cY 10,813.00 ~$35.00 $378.455.00 " $37.00 $400,081.00
304.5 CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION} {F} . % cY 12,417.00 $33.00 $399,861.00 |- £7.00 $448 32900
0311021 :«I::-a‘u- BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD, QCIQA TON 17,00000] - $88.00 $1,575,200.00 36800 $1.575.200.00
403.41941 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, KIGH TON 8,200.00 $92.00] . $754,400.00 $102.00° $836.400.00
STRENGTH, OC/QA TIER 1 2
40312 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 150,00 $150.00 $22,500.00 $150,00 $22,500.00
0316 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 123,800.00 © s025 $30,950.00 $0.31 $38,378.00
40318 HBPLEVELING COURSE TON 300,00 | $105.00 $31,500.00 $92.40 $27,720.00
#0319 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 9.00000| $95.00 $855,000.00 $95.00 $855,000.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE {MTV) TON 26,100.00 $2.15 35611500 | $2.75 $T1.775.00
410,22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT : GAL " 7,000.00 34.80 . $33500.00 $5.00 $35.000.00 ) .
#1 7.. . COLI_) PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY - 17.800.00 32_715 $37,840.00 $275 $48 400.00 ;
503.1 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURES v 1.00 $5,000.00 © $5,000.00 $25.000.00 $25.000.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $90,000.00 ss000000] si25.00000 $125.000.00 ’
503.202 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $65.000.00 $65,000,00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
$03.203 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $65,000,00 $65,000.00 $1.500.00 $1,500.00 2
508, STRUCTURAL FILL ) . oy s1.00| $44,00 $2,244.00 $50.00 $2,550.00
509.1 MOBILLZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION OF DRILLED v 1.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $10,000.00 $10.000.00
SHAFT DRILLING EQUIPMENT - .
509.2 DRILLED SHAFTS . LF 950,00 $365.00 $346,750.00 $390,00 $370,500,00
509.3 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL LF 10.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $60,000,00
520.9 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 1300 $1,200.00 $15,600.00 $2.500.00 $32.500,00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023 B
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New Hampthire

ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD -.

Departmen: of Transportation - >
13761E
“
NON-FEDERAL
/
e
i PRAR AUDLEY, B 8., INC,
il 1413 ROUTE 34 ¥
i WH
tem No. Dascription - Unit Quantity Unlit Price Total Urlt Price Total Unit Price Totad
5202 CONCRETE CLASS B cy 130.00 © $800.00 $78,000.00 $825.00 $107,250.00 ; il E
529.8 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL SOUND ABATEMENT WALL - SF " 25,153.00 $45.00 $1,131,885.00 . $58.00 $1,456,874.00
441 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 18,700.00 $2.00 $15,400.00 $200 $39,400.00
535.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B x cY 1,200.00 " $50.00 _.. $60,000.00 36500 $78,000.00
635.3 STONE FILL, CLASS € oy 1,100.00 $44.25 $48,675.00 $50.00 $55,000.00
693411 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN s~ 1,800.00 $4.80 $8,640.00 . 8500 - $9,000.00 - .
593421 ' | GEOTEXTILE: PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN sY 3,200.00 s480|" - '$15360.00 $5.00 $16,000.00
£03,0001 VIDEQ INSPECTION - LF 11,100,00| $2.30 $25,530.00 165 $18,315.00
£03,00212 12" R.C. PPE, 2000D LF 96.00 38000 $7.680.00 $100.00 $9,600.00
803.00215 15" RC.PIPE, 20000 LF = an00| T, sesoo * $3.400.00 $105.00 $4,200.00 . .
803.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 2,800.00 $90.00 $225.000.00 $105.00 $262,500.00
603.00224 24" RLC. PIPE, 2000D LF . 300.00 s1o00| - $33,000.00 $135.00 $40,500.00
$03.00230 30" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF . .00 L 316000 $123.200.00 $200.00 * $154,000.00 '
803.00236 28" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF 130.00 - s2s000f - s3zs0000] ¢ $750,00 $97.500.00
$03.00442 42" R.C. PIPE, 37500 LF 280.00 , 330000] ™ $78,000.00 $1,000.00 $260,000.00
80330112 12" R.C. END SECTIONS EA 200 $900.00 - $1,800.00 $725.00 " $1.470.00
$03.30124 24" R.C. END SECTIONS EA 100 $1.200.00 $1,200.00 $1,085.00 $1,085.00
£03.30138 16" R.C. END SECTIONS _ EA 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1.650.00 $1,650.00
€03.38912 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 12° PIPE €A 8.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $475.00 $2,850.00 = %
(CONTRAGTORS OPTION}
8031.38915 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 15° PIPE & EA 1.00] $450.00 $450.00 $475.00 $475.00
{CONTRACTORS OPTION} i i
£03.38918 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 13~ PIPE €A 2,00 $500,00 $1,000,00 - $500,00 $1,200.00 :
{CONTRACTORS OPTION} , 2 :
£03.38924 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 24" PIPE EA 1.00 $550.00 $550.00 $675.00 $675.00
{CONTRACTORS OPTION} ~
£01.38938 | TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 36° PIPE EA . 1.00 $500.00 . $500.00 $1,300.00 $1,300,00 -
{CONTRACTORS OPTION} ’ -
603.80212 12" PLASTIC PI?E {SMOOTH INTERIOR) ) ! LF . 79.00 T $75.00 $5.925.00 $80.00 $5,320.00 o
603.80218 187 PLASTIC PIPE {(SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 5,400,00 $8000| - $432,000.00 $85.00 $459,000.00 '
80380224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 1,300.00 $90.00 $117.000.00 $35.00 $123,500.00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD

Department of Transportation
. 13761E
= . NON-FEDERAL
— e
PSAE AUDLEY, R 5., INC.
111} ROUTE 3A
2 BOVY, NH 533044025

ftem No. Description Unit Quantity  § Unit Price” | Totas Unit Price Towl Urit Price Total 1
603.80230 30" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 260.00 3110.00 $28,600.00 $120.00 $31,200.00
603.80236 36" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) W 110.00 $120.00 $13,200.00 $150.00 $16,500.00
£01.89012 12" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 370.00 $50.00 $18,500.00 $125.00 $46,250.00
603.89015 15" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 55.00 $55.00 $3,025.00 $140.00 $7,700.00
£03.59018 18" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 140.00 $65.00 $9,100.00 $140.00 $19,600.00
803.99024 24" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 20.00 $85.00 $1.700.00 $200.00 $4,000.00
503.99038 38" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE i LF 48.00 $105.00 $4,830.00 $250.00 $11.500.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER Ea . 00 $160.00 $5,240.00 $310.00 $10,540.00 .
604,114 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 4-FOOT IAMETER v 21.00 $3.000.00 $63.000.00 $3,300,00 $69,300,00
804,115 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 5-FOOT DIAMETER u 10.00 $4,000.00 $40,000.00 $4,900.00 $49,000.00
504,118 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 8-FOOT DIAMETER u 2.00 $5.000.00 $15,000.00 $6.000.00 $18,000.00
804,118 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 8-FOOT DIAMETER u _ 500 $7,000.00 $35,000.00 $10,500,00 $52,500.00 :
604.154 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 4FOOT DIAMETER v z8.00 $3,000.00 $78,000.00 $3,500.00 $91,000.00
604.156 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 6-FOOT DIAMETER v 200 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00
604.245 DROP INLETS TYFE D-E, u 200 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,900:00 $5.800.00
604.324 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 4-FOOT DIAMETER 2.00 $3,00000] - $6.000.00 3350000 $7.000.00
604.3249 TEMPORARY DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 4-FOOT u 4.00 $3.000.00 $12.000.00 $4,100.00 . $16,400,00

DIAMETER .
5044 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 6.00 $750.00 $4,500.00 $695.00 $3,570.00 :

INLET
604.9101 OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE v 1.00 $7.900.00 $7,900.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
608508 6" PERF. CORR. POLYETHYLENE PIPE UNDERDRAIN LF - 12,200.00 $32.00 $390,400.00 $33.00 $402,600.00
805.79 UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS EA 11.00 $560.00 $6,380.00 $484.00 $5,324.00
06,1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) u 7.00 $4,500.00 $31,500.00 $3,900.00 $27.300.00

(STEEL POST) ] ‘
B08.1471 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) = U 8.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $1,575.00 $9,450.00

2 {MID-SPLICE) .

606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH &~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 3,800.00 $35.00 $133,000.00 $31.50 *$119,700.00

(STEEL POST)
608.413% | SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER LF ~ 4.700.00 $150.00 $705,000.00 $185.00 $369,500.00

{MODIFIED), PRECAST
608417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 17,000.00 $32.00 $544.000.00 $40.00 $660.000.00 -

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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New Hasmpshive ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
13764
- NON-FEDERAL

Departmeni of Transporiation :

- + .-
; i &
) e AUDLEY, R 3. SvC.
. » - ‘ 1113 ROUTE 34
5 POW, NH B1304-4018
Item No, Description 2 Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unht Price Total Unit Price Total
806.4171 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 200.00 $35.00 $7.000.00 $85.00 $17.000.00
- LEFT IN PLACE - :
806.42291 TRANSITION BARRIER, CAST IN PLACE v 1.00 $10.000.00 $10,000.00 $28,000.00 '$28,000.00
80883 ANCHORAGES FOR STRONG BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $4.410.00 $4.410.00
808.91 RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL \F 40.00 $23.00 $920.00 $8.40 $336.00
806.93 TEMPORARY BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 16,760.00 $30.00 $502,500.00 $17.85 $298,987.50
606,91284 TEMPORARY BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT v 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000,00 $3,180.00 $3,180.00
EAGRT, TL-) [STEEL POSTS)
806.9347 TEMPORARY BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERM. UNIT TYPE G-2) v 1.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 $1.315.00 © $1.315.00
806.9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE 2.00 $5.000.00 $10,000.00 $7.250.00 $14,500.00
{NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3 ’
607149 WOVEN WIRE FENCE. 4'40" HIGH LF 2,900.00 $11.00 $31,900.00 $18,50 $53,650.00 |
£07.3%0 CHAIN LINK FENCE WATH VINYL COATED STEEL FABRIC, LF 720.00 $60,00 $43.200.00 $31.00 $22 320.00
5 HIGH ]
807.4140 POST ASSEMBLIES FOR WOVEN WIRE FENGE, 4'-0- HIGH EA 10,00 $225.00 32,250.00 $250.00 $2.500.00
607.4250 POST ASSEMBLIES FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE, &' HIGH EA £.00 $245.00 $1.225.00 $255.00 $1.275.00
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B {4 REVEAL) LF B20,00 $10.00 $8,600.00 $7.35 $6,321.00
811,05218 18" CEMENT LINED DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE, CL 62 LF 75.00 $220.00 $16,500.00 $325.00 $24,375.00 E
#11,41518 STEEL CASING PIPE WITH 18" Di-MJ CARRIER PIPE LF 75.00 $675.00 s5062500] # $540.00 $48,000.00
€11.48518 REINSTALL 16" DI-MJ CARRIER PIPE [N EXISTING LF 140,00 $50,00 $7.000.00 $400.00 $56,000.00
CASING
611.70016 18~ AITTING EA 6.00 $2.500.00 $15.000.00 $2.200.00 $13,200.00
811.72018 .| 187 BUTTERFLY VALVE WITH BOX EA 1.00 $3,000.00 $3.000.00 $6,800.00 $6,800,00
611.76002 2" BLOW-OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY EA 1.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $3.400.00 $3,400.00
.77 CHLORINE INJECTION TAP . EA 1.00 $3,000.00 $3.000.00 3160000 - $1,600.00
s11.67116 16° MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINT EA 2.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $625.00 $5.000.00
611972 CASING SPACERS EA 18.00 $300,00 $4,600.00 $500.00 $8,000.00
$12.22254 JACKED STEEL CASING WITH 12* HDPE CARRIER PIPE v 1.00 $525.000.00 $525,000.00 $700,000.00 $700.000.00
s12.3104 SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER vF 20.00 $900.00 $16,000.00 $535.00 $10,700.00
$12.3304 MODIFY SEWER MARHOLE, & DIA. £A 2.00 $4.000.00 $5,000.00 $11,400.00 $22,800.00
s12.81512 12" PVC SEWER PIPE (SDR 35} LF 20.00. $400.00- $8,000.00 $235.00 $4.700.00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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- ABC Bid Data

_ NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD.

Dwmnt of Transportation ‘ _ y s ST

: . _NON-FEDERAL
L —— Sompms

- Paaz AUDLEY, R B, INC.
Co N e
ttem No. Description Unit Quentity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unlt Price Total
$15.01201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE A, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS SF 1,300,00 $125.00 '$162,500.00 $155.00 $201,500.00
815.014 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE A u 13.00 $535.00 $6,955.00 $6,000.00 $78,000.00
$15.02) REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B u 100 $65.00 $65.00 $525.00 $525.00
$15.024 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B u o Y $535.00 $1,605.00 $5,350.00 $15,750.00
$15.03201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS SF, 48.00 $280.00 "$13.440.00 $375.00 $19,000.00
$15.013 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C u 3.00 $45,00 $135.00 $50.00 ' $150.00
81508 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C v 4800 $200.00 $9,600,00 $110.00 $5.280.00 ! N
15,0401 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA - SF__. €90.00 $10.00] . $13,110.00 $33.00 $22,770.00
15,1001 FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE v 1.00 $155,000.00 sissp0000(  $200,000.00 $200,000.00 s
$15.10301 REMOVING FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE u 1.00 $15,000.00 ' $15,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 .
$15.10302 REMOVING FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE v 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 . ) I
$16.144 RELOCATE SIGN TYPE AA TO FULL TRAFFIC SIGN u 1,00 $2.500.00 $2,500.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00
STRUCTURE - -

£15.20001 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE u e 1,00 $55,000.00 $65,000.00 $100,000.00 $100.000.00
$15.20301 REMOVING CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE u . 100 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 " $10,000.00 )
81961 . UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 283,000.00 $1.00 $283,000.00 $1.00 $283,000.00
819.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 100] 25000000 ' $250,000.00 $650,000.00 $650,000.00
s19.28 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 400 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $22,000.00 $88,000.00 ot
819,279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 400 $5,000,00 $20,000.00 $21.000.00 $84,000.00 \
819,502 WORK ZONE ITS OPERATIONAL COSTS (WINTER} MON .00 $1,500,00 $12,000.00 $950.00 $7,600.00
819,503 WORK ZONE ITS OPERATIONAL COSTS (SUMMER) MON 28.00 $1.100,00 $38,600.00 $1.250.00 $32,500.00
519,51 PORTABLE QUEUE TRAILER / SENSOR (PQT) MON 35.00 $645,00 $22,575.00 $75000 —  $26.250.00
519.52 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (PCMS) MON 131.00 $865.00 $113,315.00 $550.00 $72,050.00 .
519.54. MOBILE VIDEO TRAILER WITH PAN TILT ZOOM (PTZ) MON 28.00 © $1,200.00 ~$31,200.00 $850.00 $22,100.00
619.83 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3 v 200 $11,000.00 $22.000.00 $50,000.00 $100,000.00 )
519.91 RELOCATE WORK ZONE ITS DEVICE - ] 5.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $350.00 $2,100.00
6211 RETROREFLECTIVE MEDLAN BARRIER DELINEATOR EA 50.00 $37.00 $1.850.00 360,00 300000 | .

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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ABC Bid Data

- NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
' 13761E
- _ NON-FEDERAL

a Piat AUDLEY, RS INC.
. Bow, it #3304 4028
- 5 7T -

Item No. Dmdpﬂon Unit Quantity Unlt Price Total Unit Price - Tota) Unit Price Total
821.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 44.00 $8.25 $363.00 $6.85 $301.40 ?
8213112 SINGLE LARGE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA " s200 - $100.00 '$8.,200.00 sad00| $6,888.00 N
8221 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 38.00 $50.00 $1,800.00 $42.00 $1,512.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 210.00 $5.00 $1.050.00 _ si00c $2,100.00
£32.0108 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6~ LINE LF 219,300.00 $0.20 $43,860.00 s0.31]. $67,983.00 :
€32.0112 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE LF 11,500.00 $0.50 $5,750.00 $0.80 ' $9,200.00
632.1108 PREFORMED REFROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 10,000.00 $2.50 $25,000.00 . $9.50 $35,000.00 .

{RENOVABLE} & LINE 5
£32,3112 EE‘LROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 12 LF g 2,700.00 $4.00 $10,800.00 $4.20 $11,340.00
832611 OBLITERATE PAVE, MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER LF 81,650.00 $0.75 $61,237.50 $0.52 $42,453.00
845.118 MULCH WITH TACKIFIERS 'y 28,00 $1.300.00 T $33.800.00 $1.300.00 $33,800.00
45,3 EROSION STONE TON 2,000,00 $33,00 $66,000,00 | . $30.00 $60.000.00 >
645.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE sY 15,000.00 $3.00 $45,000.00 $2.25 s3175000| *

FRIENDLY) - . .
e45.45 PERMANENT CHANNEL MATTING TYPE A sY €,300.00 $9.00 $56,700.00 .75 ' $42,525.00
845.482 STUMP GRINDINGS FOR TEMPORARY EROSION cY 500.00 $20.00 $10,000.00 $29.00 $14,500.00

CONTROL £ ]
645,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 3,600.00 §7.25 526,100.00 $4.00 $14,400.00
845,531 SILTFENCE » N LF 18,000.00 $3.50 $53,000.00 $3.00 $54,000.00
845,811 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) Le 70,000.00 $1.75 $122,500.00 $1.75 $122,500.00 ~
B45.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
84871 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT HR 840.00 $100.00 $34,000.00 $95.00 $79,800.00

CONYROLS
848.72 FINAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT - v 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 -$5,250.00 $5.250.00
8482 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH a’l . 19,00 $2,300.00 $42,700.00 $1,525.00 $28,975.00
471 HUMUS ¢ cr £,900,00 $25.00 $222,500.00 1$34.00 $302,600.00
§70.02. SEDIMENT SUMP MEASURING BLOCK EA 1.00 $800.00 $500.00 $583.00 $683.00
$70.04501 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION U 1.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $164,600.00 $164,600.00 )
670,04502 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION u 1.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $185,000.00 $185,000.00
670,104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING u 2.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD

13761E
— NON-FEDERAL
~
- T p: -
PSAE AUCLEY, R_8_ INC.
1113 ROUTE 3A
BOWY, NH 033043028
Item No.- Descriptton B ' Unit Oumiity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total * Unit Price Totad
£70.151¢ DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR CONTAMINATED WATER v 1.00] - $11.250,00 $11.250.00 $7.875.00 $7.875.00
670.313 PIPE CLEAN OUT AND DEBRIS REMOVAL v 1.00 $10,000.00 $10.000,00 * $20,000,00 $20.000.00
€70.822 GNSS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION EQUIPMENT v 1.00 $35,000,00 $35,000,00 $48,000,00 s48.00000 | 0
€92 MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $1,100,000.00 $1,100,000.00 $2,166,000.00 $2,166,000,00
537.1% INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT [V} 1.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 $4,000.00 g $4,000.00
PLAN ) :
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN ! u 1.00 $€,800,00 |* $58,800.00 $5.500,00 $5.500.00 2
697.41 CRITICAL PATH METHOD {CPM} ELECTRONIC U 1.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $9,500,00 $9,50000) - i
SCHEDULE i » . A
£98.11913 FIELD OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES MON 30,00 $2,000.00 $60.000.001 $900.00 $27,000.00 . }
698.2 PHYSICAL TESTING LABORATORY MON 30.00 $1,300,00 $39,000,00 $1,200,00 * $36,000.00 oy £
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND ] £0,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL .
1008.8 ALTERATIONS AND ADIMTIONS AS NEEDED - WINTER $ 25,000.00 $1,00 $25,000,00 $1,00 $25,000,00
MAINTENANCE ] - 4 $
1010.01 'STEEL'COST ADJUSTMENT $ £,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 - 2
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 1 3 100,000,00 $1.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 | ' $1.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE [QC/QA) v s 130,000,00 $1.00 $130,000.00 $1.00 $130,000.00
ASPHALT - .
Totals: I $18,964,254.76 ] $22,679,444.00 | I
Alt. Totats: | | | —]
- Totads: | $15,964,264.75 | $22,579,444.00 | |
>
Wednesday, March 29, 2023 -
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Department of Transportation \ 13761E

NON-FEDERAL

- — — -A-Bidder PORE S

Item I;Io._ Descriptién i Unit Quantity Unit Price _Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference

Items

201.1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (F) A+ 11.10 $21,991.00| - $244,100.10 $15,000.00] $166,500.00 $77,600.10
201.6 CLEARING FOR FENCE LINES (F) A 24" $60,000.00|  $14,400.00 $31,200.00 $7.488.00 $6,912.00
201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE | sY 2,900.00 $4.00 $11,600.00 $2.70}  $7.830.00 $3,770.00
201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I sY 830.00 $4.00 $3,320.00 $4.70],  $3,901.00 ($581.00).
202:31 FILL ABANDONED PIPE cy - | . 16800 $325.00]  $54,600.00 $300.00|. $50,400.00 $4,200.00

" 202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER |LF 113000| % " $26.50 52084500 s2500]  $28.250.00| $1,695.00

202.417 - BV ALIOREXISTINGIPIRE G2 TDIAMETERS i 150.00( _ $125.00(  $18,750.00 $75.00[  $11,250.00| ° $7,500.00
i CASING ¥ . ; el . = - -
202.5 AR VAL OFGATCH BASING BROPINLETS; e 21.00 $550.00|  $11,550.00 $450.00[  $9,450.00 $2,100.00
MANHOLES -

'_ 202.7 - REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 7,200.00] . $2.25 $16,200.00 ‘$3.50 ' $25,200.00 ($9,000.00)
202.74 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE BARRIER LF 1,200.00 $7.00 $8,400.00 $23.50(  $28.200.00 ($19,800.00)
203.112 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS/PFAS " ey ) 25,700.00) - $12.50| $321,250.00 $14.25| $366.225.00 ($44,975.00)
203.12 COMMON EXCAVATION -PFAS . cY-* 52,400.00 $12.50 . $655,000.00 $13.50| $707,400.00 ($52.400.00)
203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION cY 9.800.00 $45.00| $441,000.00 $35.00| $343,000.00 $98,000.00

.203.53 _|LOW PERMEABILITY FILL (F). cY '933.00 $60.00°  $55.980.00 $34.25| $31,955.25 $24,024.75

- - R —— — e
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= i
Depariment of Transportation & 13761E
NON-FEDERAL ~
£
] eRErdder PS&r
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total| -~ UnitPrice Total| A-PS&E Difference
203.5525 P ooty CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 1y 4.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $800.00
203.55261 gag;%;&non AND REMOVAL OF SWZ - U 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $700.00
QUEUE TRAILER PL_AiFORM .
120355262 [[NSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF SWZ - u ~' 7.00 $1.200.00]  $8,400.00 $500.00|  $3,500.00} $4,900.00
CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM
INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF SWZ - -
203.55264 INSTALL e U 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $700.00
TRAILER PLATFORM
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u .- 7.00 $1,150.00 $8.050.00 $1,100.00 $7,700.00 $350.00
2036 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) cY 48,524.00 $15.50| $752,122.00 $10.00] $485.240.00 $266,882.00
203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE cY 22.900.00 $15.50| $354,950:00 $10.00| $229,000.00 $125,950.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 1,500.00 $23.00| . $34,500.00 '$28.00|  $42,000.00 ($7,500.00)
: COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 5 . 1 3
206.19 Zohaparotcllin _ R (2 . 26000 $100.00  $26,000.00 $80.00]  $20,800.00 $5,200.00
206.2 ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 1,500.00 $110.00 $165,000.00 $103.00 $154,500.00 $10,500.00
206.41 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL FOR PIPE JACKING |LF 50.00 $1.500.00]  $75.000.00 $260.00  $12,500.00 $62.500.00 .
209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL cYy 690.00 $40.00 $27,600.00 $36.0(_J $24,840.00 $2,760.00.
214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $220,000.00] $220,00000]  $190.000.00] $190,000.00 $30,000.00
304.1 SAND (F)- cY 12,221.00 $31.00| $378,851.00 $30.00| $366,630.00 $12.221.00
304.31 CRUSHED GRAVEL FORlSHIMMING CY 4 700.00 $48.00 $225,600.00 $45.00 $211.500.00 514,100.00
304.32 e CTAVELFOR.SHOULDER TON 240.00 $39.00 $9,360.00 $32.00 $7,680.00 $1,680.00
. — . R —
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; NON-FEDERAL
. = -
-_—rmrder 131 -
ltem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price _ Total|A-PS&E Difference
304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) {F) CY 10,813.00 $37.00] $400,081.00} $35.00] $378,455.00 $21,626.00
304.5 i:RUSHED STONE {COARSE GRADATION) (F} |CY 12.117.00 $37.00| $448,329.00 $33.00| $399,861.00 $48,468.00
403.11021 gg’,’(ﬂ‘" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD.  |1oN 17,900.00 $88.00| $1,575,200.00 $88.00] $1,575.200.00 $0.00
TIER 1 :
403.11941  [HBF.1/2" SURFACE MIX, MAGHINE METHOD.  11gy 8,200.00 $102.00} $836.400.00 $92.00| $754,400.00 $82,000.00
STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 1
403,12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 150.00 $150.00] $22,500.00 $150.00 $22,500.00 $0.00
403. 1 6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF. 123,800.00 $0.31 $38,378.00 $0.25 $30,950.00 57,428..00
403.18 HBP-LEVELING COURSE TON 300.00 $92.40 $27,720.00 $105.00 $31,500.00 ($3,780.00)
403'.19 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 9,000.00 $95.00| $855,000.00 $905.00] $855,000.00 $0.00
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 26,100.00 $2.75 $71,775.00 $2.15 $56,115.00 $15,660.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 7.000.00 $5.00| -$35,000.00 $4.80 $33,600.00 $1,400.00
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 17.,600.00 $2.75 $48,400.00 $2.15 $37.840.00 $10,560.00
503.1 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURES U 1.00 - $25,000.00 $25.000.00 ' $5.000.00 $5.000.00 + $20,000.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $125,000.00| $125,000.00 590.0'00-.00 $90.000.00 $35,000.00
503.202 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 ($53,500.00)
503.203 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 ' $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 {$63,500.00)
508. STRUCTURAL FILL éY "51.00 $50.00] - $2,550.00 $44.00 $2,244.00 $306.00

Wednesday, March 29, 2023
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New Hampthive PS&E Comparison
. - o NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
epartment of Transportation. 13761E
NON-FEDERAL
- = A-Bldder ~ PSSE
Item No. DescriEfion Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
509.1 B‘gﬂ%\m" AND DEMOBILIZATION OF u 1.00 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00 $52,000.00]  $52,000.00 ($42,000.00)
- SHAFT DRILLING EQUIPMENT ’
509.2 DRILLED SHAFTS LF ., 950.00| $390.00 $370.500.00 $365.00] $346,750.00 $23,750.00
509.3 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL LF 10.00 $6.000.00|  $60,000.00[ . $150.00| $1,500.00 $58,500.00
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A gl cY 13.00 $2,500.00( . $32,500.00 $1,200.00f  $15,600.00 $16,900.00
520.2 CONCRETE CLASS B cy 130.00 $825.00( - .$107.250.00 $600.00|  $78,000.00 $29,250.00
PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL SOQUND - : ) 4 ¢ 3
529.6 RN AL SF 25,153.00 $58.00| $1,458,874.00 $45.00| $1,131,885.00 $326,989.00
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 19,700.00 $2.00]  $39,400.00 $2.00| $39,400.00 $0.00
585.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B cy 1,200.00| $65.00|  $78.000.00 $50.00| * $60,000.00 . $18,000.00
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cy 1,100.00] * $50.00|  $55.000.00 $44.25|  $48.675.00 $6,325.00
'593.411 Tovny i CANTROECC NORE gy 1,800.00 s5.00/  $9,000.00 $4.80|  $8,640.00 $360.00
593.421 SFOTETILE: PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON- . * 15y 3,200.00 $5.00|  $16,000.00 $4.80|  $15,360.00 $640.00
603.0001 VIDEQ INSPECTION _ LF 1110000 - - $1.65| $18,315.00 $2.30|  $25,530.00 " ($7,215.00)
603.00212 12" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF 96.00| - $100.00|  $9,600.00 $80.00|  $7,680.00 $1,920.00
13 K
603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF - 40.00 $105.00 $4,200.00 $85.00 '$3,400.00 $800.00
603.00218 - (18" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF 2,500.00 $105.00| '$262,500.00 $90.00| $225,000.00 $37.500.00
603.00224 24" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF - 300,00 $135.00|  $40,500.00 $110.00]  $33.000.00| $7,500.00
- 603.00230 30" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 770.00| +$200.00| $154,000.00 $160.00] $123,200.00 $30,800.00 -
L - ]
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New hive PS&E Comparison
D cof T : NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
epa‘r!nwm of Transportation . ASTEIE
i NON-FEDERAL
idder
item No. Description ] Unit Quantity Unit Price Total . Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
603.00236 36" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 130.00 $750.00 $97,500.00 .$250.00 $32,500.00] $65,000.00
603.00442 42" R.C. PIPE, 3750D LF 260.00 $1.000.00 $260.000.b0 $300.00 $78,000.00 $182,000.00
603.30112 12" R.C. END SECTIONS EA 2.00 $735.00 $1,470.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 ($330.00)
603.30124 24" R.C.-END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $1,085.00 $1,085.00 $:i ,200.00 $1,200.00 ($115.00)
A
603.30136 36" R.C. END SECTIONS " EA 1.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($350.00)
603.38912 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 12" PIPE EA - 6.00 $475.00 $2,850.00 $400.00 $2,400.00 $450.00
(CONTRACTORS OPTION) , i . ~ ,
603.38915 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 15" PIPE EA 1.00 $475.00 $475.00 $450.00 $450.00( $25.00
(CONTRACTORS OPTION) ; ,
603.38918 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 18" PIPE EA 2.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $200.00
] (CONTRACTORS OPTION) ; o ;
603.38924 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 24" PIPE EA 1.00 $675.00 $675.00 $550.00 $550.00 $125.00
{CONTRACTORS OPTION) 3 . -
603.38936 TEMPORARY END SECTION FOR 36" PIPE EA 1.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $600.00 $600.00 $700.00
{CONTRACTORS OPTION) ;
603.80212 12" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF . 79.00 $80.00 $6,320.00 $75.00 " $5,925.00] '$395.00
603.80218 18" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) ' LF 5,400.00 $85.00] $459,000.00 $80.00] $432,000.00 $27,000.00
603.80224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 1,300.00 $95.00] $123,500.00 $90.00| $117,000.00 $6,500.00
603.80230 30" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERICR) LF 260.00 $120.00 $31,200.00 $110.00 $28,600.00| - $2,600.60
603.80236 36" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 110.00 $150.00] $16,500.00 $120.00| $13,200.00 $3,300.00
603.99012 12" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 370.00 $125.00 $46,250.00 $50.00 $18,500.00 $27,750.00
603.99015 15" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 55.00 $140.00 $7,700.00 $55.00 '$3,025.00 $4,675.00
. . A
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' A-Bidder ! PSSE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
' 603.99018 18" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 140.00 $140.00 $19,600.00 $65.00 $9,100.00 $10,500.00
603.99024 24" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE « |LF 20.00 $200.00 $4,000.00 $85.00 $1,700.00 .52,300.00
603.99036 36" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 46.00 $250.00 $11,500.00 $105.00 $4.830.00 $6,670.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 34.00 $310.00 $10,540.00 $160.00 "$5,440.00 $5,100.00
604.114 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 4-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 21.00 $3,300.00 -$69,300.00 $3.000.00 $63,000.00 $6,300.00
. i i i . P
604.115 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 5-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 10.00 $4,900.00| . $49,000.00 $4,000.00 $40,000.00] $9,000.00
604.116 -|CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 6-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 3.00 $6,000.00|  $18,000.00 '$5,000.00] " $15,000.00 $3.000.00
604.118 CATCH BASINS TYPE A, 8FOOT DIAMETER  |U 5.00 $10,500.00 $52.500.00 $7.000.00 $35,000.00 $17,500.00
“604.154 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 4-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 26.00 $3,500.00 $91 .000'.()0 $3.000.00 $78.®0.00 $13,000.00
604.156 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 6-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 2,00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $5.000.00 $10.000.06 $1,800.00
604.245 |OROP INLETS TYPE D-E U 2.00 $2,900.00 $5,800.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,800.00
604.324 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 4-FOOT DIAMETER - 2.00 $3,500.00 _ . $7,000.00 -$3,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,000.00
604.3249 TEMPORARY DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 4-FOOT |U 4.00 $4,100.00 $16,400.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,400.00
: |DIAMETER
604.4 _ 2%‘;%’;‘,57"”“'”9’“0-'“87'”6 CATCHBASIN|) ¢ 6.00 $595.00 $3,570.00 $750.00 $4,500.00 ($930.00)
INLET ] _
604.9101 OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE U 1.00] ©  $10,500.00f  $10,500.00 $7.900.00 $7.900.00 $2,600.00
* 605.506 e - VENHEENE FRE LF *12,200.00 . $33.00| $402,600.00 $32.00| $390,400.00 $12,200.00
605.79 - UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS EA 11.00 $484.00 $5,324.00 $580.00 $6,380.00 ($1,056.00).
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. = : . 'NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
- Department of Transportation ‘ 13761E
) * NON-FEDERAL -
z A-Bidder PSEE ——
Item No. Description ~ Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
606.1254 EAEg"F‘:TG‘T’f’;;’RA'L (TERMINALL U TINRE U 7.00 $3,000.00( $27,300.00 $4,500.00|  $31,500.00 (34,200.00)
(STEEL POST) . \ 5 t ,
606.1471 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) [U 6.00 $1,575.00 $9,450.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $450.00
{MID-SPLICE) N i
606.18001 g‘L”OV(‘:’kBEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET LF 3,800.00 $31.50| $119,700.00|" $35.00 $133,000.00 ($13,300.00)
- (STEEL POST) | - ; ; ‘ ' &
606.4139 SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER LF 4,700.00 $185.00 $869,500.00 $150.00 $705,000.00 $164,500.00
{(MODIFIED), PRECAST .
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR =k X4 P .
606.417 it Al e LF 17,000.00 - $40.00| $680.000.00 $32.00|  $544,000.00 $136,000.00,
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR ‘ ] ]
606.4171 PORIADSCCS LF 200.00 _ $85.00;  $17.000.00 $35.00 $7.000.00 $10,000.00
- LEFT IN PLACE
606.42291 TRANSITION BARRIER, CAST IN PLACE U " 1.00 $28,000.00|  $28,000.00 $10,000.00)  $10,000.00 $18,000.00
606.83 R DESIPOR STRORGIBEAM EA ~ 1.00 $4,410.00]  $4,410.00 $3,000.00|  $3,000.00 $1,410.00
606.91 RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL . LF 40.00 $8.40 - $336.00 $23.00 ..$920.00 ($584.00)
606.93 TEMPORARY BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 16,750.00 $17.85| $298,987.50 $30.00| $502,500.00| . % ($203,512.50)
606.93254 Eﬁ“l"TPORAR" EEAM GUARDRAIL(ERMINAE " |5 1.00 $3,180.00 $3.180.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 $180.00 -
EAGRT, TL-3) (STEEL'POSTS)
606.9347 ey o GRORALTERM AN 100 - $1.31500]  $1,31500( - $3,00000(  $3,000.00 ($1,685.00)
606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE U 2.00 $7,250.00 $14,500.00 $5,000.00|- - $10,000.00 . $4,500.00
{NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3. 1 2
607.140 WOVEN WIRE FENCE, 40" HIGH - LF 2.900.00 $18.50|  $53,650.00|, $11.00|  $31,900.00 $21,750.00
CHAIN LINK FENGE WITH VINYL COATED : '
607.350 EIEEEAERIC) h LF 720.00 $31.00| .- $22,320.00 $60.00|  $43,200.00 ($20,880.00)
5' HIGH
POST ASSEMBLIES FOR WOVEN WIRE : 1
607.4140 B T EA 10.00 $250.00| ' $2,500.00 $225.00 $2,250.00 $250.00
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— }\_-Bidder PSaE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
6074250  [FOSTASSEMBLIES FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE, §1 £ o 5.00 $255.00  $1,275.00 $245.00  $1,225:00 $50.00
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 860.00 $7.35 $6.321.00 $10.00 $8.600.00 ($2,279.00)
611.05216 |1, CFMELTHINED OUCTILE IRONWATER.. i ¢ 75.00 $325.00| $24,375.00 $22000|  $16,500.00 $7.875.00
611.41515 o P‘_”E WITH 167 DI-MJ CARRIER |, ¢ 75.00 $640.00]  $48,000.00 $675.00|  $50,625.00 ($2.625.00)
611.48515  |EECR L 167 DIMJ CARRIER PIPEIN LF 140.00 $400.00{  $56,000.00 $50.00|  $7.000.00 $49,000.00

CASING ¢ : ] '

611.70016 16" FITTING EA 6.00 '$2.200.00| - $13,200.00 $2,500.00(  $15.,000.00 (31.800.00)
611.72016 16" BUTTERFLY VALVE WITH BOX EA - 1.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3.800.00
611.76002 2" BLOW-OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY EA 1.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 - $4,500.00 $4,500.00 ($1,100.00)
611.77 CHLORINE INJECTION TAP EA 1.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $3,000.00 $3.000.00 ($1,400.00)
611.97116 16" MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINT EA. 8.00 . $625.00 $5.000.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $3,400.00
611.972 CASING SPACERS EA 16.00 $500.00 $8,000.00 - $300.00 $4,800.00 © $3,200.00
612.22254  |MCKED STEEL CASING WITH 127HDPE U 1.00 $700,000.00| $700,000.00|  $525,000.00| $525,000.00 $175.000.00
612.3104 SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER VF 20.00 $535.00 $10,700.00 $900.00 $18,000.00 ($7.300.00)
612.3304 MODIFY SEWER MANHOLE, 4’ DIA. EA 200 $11,400.00| 7$22,800.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $14,800.00
612.61512 12" PVC SEWER PIPE (SOR 35) LF 20.00 $235.00 $4,700.00 $400.00 $8,000.00 ($3,300.00)
615.01201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE A, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS | SF 1,300.00| $155.001 $201,500.00 $125.00| $162,500.00 $39,000.00
615.014 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE A u 13.00 $6.000.00|  $78,000.00 $535.00 $6,955.00 $71,045.00
—————————————— ——
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A-Bidder o L1 13
Item No. Description Unit |- Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 1.00] - $525.00 $525.0Q $65.00 $65.00 $460.00
615.024 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 3.00 $5,250.00|  $15,750.00 $535.00 $1,605.00| $14,145.00
615.03201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS |SF 48.00 $375.00] $18.000.00 $280.00]  $13,440.00 $4,560.00
615.033 .|REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 300 $50.00 $150.00 $45.00 $135.00 $15.00
615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 48.00 $110.00 $5,280.00 $200.00 $9,600.00 ($4,320.00)
615.0401 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA SF 690.00 $33.00| $22,770.00 $19.00| $13,110.00 $9,660.00
615.10001 FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE U 1.00 $200,000.00| $200,000.00 $155,000.00] $155,000.00 $45,000.00
615.10301 REMOVING FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $10,000.00
615.10302 REMOVING FULL TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00 $15,000.00]  $15,000.00 $10,000.00.
615.144 PELFCATEISIGNTYREARTORUELTRAREIC iy .1.00 $2,700.00|  $2,700.00 $2,500.00]  $2,500.00 $200.00
STRUCTURE ’ )
615.20001 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN STRUCTURE u 1.00 $100.000.00| $100,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $35.000.00
615.20301 A e S ARTICEVER TRARRIGSIGH u 1.00 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00 $5.000.00]  $5,000.00 $5,000.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 283,000.00 . $1.00| $283.000.00 $1.00] -$283,000.00 $0.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $650,000.00] $650,000.00)° $250,000.00{ $250,000.00 $400,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 4.00 $22,000.00 $88,000.00 $3,000.0D $12,000.00 $76,000.00
619.279 oD TRALERMOUNTED SPEED 1y 4.00 $21,000.00|  $84,000.00 $5,000.00]  $20,000.00 $64,000.00
619.502 m&&i‘)’“ ISAEERATNINANERSTS MON 8.00 $950.00|  $7,600.00 $1,500.00]  $12,000.00 ($4.400.00)
L P e o |
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o A-Bidder -7 ) -
1item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
619.503 ggmég;le MSIGRERATIONAL CDSTS MON 26.00 $1,250.00|  $32,500.00 $1,100.00]  $28,600.00 $3,900.00
619.51 PORTABLE QUEUE TRAILERJ' SENSOR (PQT} |MON 35.‘90 ~ $750.00 526,250.00 $645.00 $22.575.00 $3.575.00
619.52 fF%'ﬂSA)B'-E CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN MON 131.00 $550.00| . '$72.050.00 $865.00| $113,315.00 ($41,265.00)
619.54 gy VIPEC TRAILER WITH PANTTILT Z00M lyioN 26.00 $850.00  $22,100.00 $1.200.00[-  $31,200.00 ($9,100.00)
619:63 Teaa DI COIMBACTATIENDATOR: | 2.00 $50,000.00] $100,000.00 $11.000.00|  $22,000.00 " $78.000.00
619.91 RELOCATE WORK ZONE ITS DEVICE  + U ' 6.00 $350.00|  $2,100.00 $400.00|  $2,400.00 ($300.00)
RETROREFLECTIVE MEDIAN BARRIER . * .
621.1 R TR ORERLE EA 50.00 $60.00|  *$3.000.00 . $37.00)  $1,850.00 $1,150.00
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL . -
621.2 DELINEATOR EA 44.00 $6.85 $301.40 . $8.25 $363.00 ($61.60)
621.3112 SINGLE LARGE DELINEATORWITH POST  |EA 82.00 $84.00|  $6,888.00 $100.00|  $8,200.00 ($1,312.00)
622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS ~ > EA - 36.00 34200  $1,512.00 > $5000|  $1.800.00  ($288.00)
628.2 S@‘NE_D BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 210.00] ¢ 7$1 0.00] . $2,100.00 $5.00 $1 .05‘0.00 $1,050.00
632.0106 - |RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 67 219,300.00 $0.31] . $67,983.00 $0.20|  $43,860.00 $24,123.00
632.0112 RENRSRERLECTIVEIBAINT BAVEIMARKING. LR 11,500.00 $0.80|  $9,200.00 $0.50|  $5,750.00 $3450.00
632.1106 PREFORMED RENRSREEL ECIIVE TRRE . IYRE = 10,000.00 '$9.50]  $95,000.00 $2.50|  $25,000.00 *-$70,000.00
(REMOVABLE) 8" LINE ) -
632.3112 ﬁ;ﬁ:‘g"gc’ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 2,700.00 $4.20*  $11,340.00 $4.00  $10,800.00 $540.00
LINE
632.911 OPLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 127WIDE 1, ¢ 81,650.00 $0.52|  $42,458.00 $0.75|  $61,237.50 ($18,779.50)
—— N —
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B L NON-FEDERAL
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Item. No. Description _ ] Unit Quantity Unit Price| - Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
645.119 MULCH WITH TACKIFIERS - - |a 26.00 $1,300.00|  $33,800.00 $1,300.00|  $33,800.00 © $0.00
645.3 EROSION STONE TON 2,000.00 $30.00|  $60.000.00 $33.00]  $66,000.00 ($6,000.00)
645.44 E’fgﬁﬁg“ SUGRE MATITING TMEEID sY 15,000.00 $2.25|  $33,750.00 $3.00{  $45.000.00 ($11,250.00)
FRIENDLY) -
645.45 PERMANENT CHANNEL MATTING TYPE A sY 6,300.00 $6.75|  $42,525.00 $9.00|  $56,700.00 ($14.,175.00)
645.482 A cY 500.00 $29.00|  $14,500.00 $20.00|  $10,000.00 $4,500.00
CONTROL 1’ : .
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 3,600.00 - $4.00]  $14,400.00 $7.25|  $26, 100.00 ($11,700.00)
645.531 SILT FENCE_ LF 18,000.00 $3.00|  $54,000.00 $3.50  $63,000.00 ($9,000.00)
645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 70.000.00 $1.75| $122,500.00 $1.75| $122,500.00 $0.00
B45.7 oo WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1y 1.00 $21,000.00|  $21,000.00 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00 $11,000.00
645.71 g‘é’;:}g’:}m SWEEE ANDIEROSIONAND T o 840,00 $95.00) ~ $79,800.00 $100.00{  $84,000.00 ($4,200.00)
CONTROLS .
645.72 FINAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT u 1.00| - $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $250.00
646.2 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHQUT MULCH A 19.00 $1,525.00 $28,975.00 $2.$00.00 {$43.700.00 ($14,725.00)
647.1 HUMUS ~ cyY 8,800.00 $34.00| $302,600.00 $25.00 $222.500.oo $80,100.00
670.02 SEDIMENT SUMP MEASURING BLOCK EA 1.00 $683.00 $683.00 $800.00 $800.00 ($117.00)
670.04501 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION U 1.00| - $164,600.00] $164,600.00]  $350,000.00| $350,000.00 ($185,400.00)
670.04502 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION U 1.00 $185,000.00 $1 85,000.00 $400,000.00| $400,000.00 ($215,000.00)
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670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING U 200 $20,000.00)  $40,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $32,000.00
670.1619 SCHARGE PERMIT FOR CONTAMINATED 1y 1.00 $7,875.00 $7.875.00 $11.250.00|  $11,250.00( ($3,375.00)
670.313 PIPE CLEAN OUT AND DEERIS REMOVAL u- 1.00 $20,000.00]  $20,000.00]  $10,000.00| . $10,000.00 $10,000.00
670.822 NS TRUCTIONINSRECTION u 1:00 $48000.00| $48000.00(  $35,00000|  $35,000.00 $13,000.00
692. MOBILIZATION u 1.00|  $2.166,000.00 $2,166.000.00| $1,100,000.00| $1,100.000.00 $1,066,000.00
INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND ' o
697.11 INASIVE SREC U 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 $150.00 -
PLAN : = : 2
697.31 ' IPROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,300.00 $6,800.00 ($1,300.00) -
697.41 CRITICAL PATH METHOD (CPM) ELECTRONIC |U. < 1.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $7.000.00 $7.000.00 $2.500.00
3 SCHEDULE e '
698.11913 FIELD OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES  |[MON 30.00 $900.00]  $27,000.00 $2,000.00|  $60,000.00 ($33.000.00)
698.2 PHYSICAL TESTING LABORATORY MON | 30.00 .$1,200.00]  $36,000.00 $1,300.00]  $39,000.00 (53,000.00)
599. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 50,000.00 $1.00] _ $50,000.00 $1.00]  $50,000.00] - $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL _ , . .
1008.8 S REApONSANDIABENTIONSASINEEDED - g 25,000.00 $1.00] $25,000.00 $1.00| $25,000.00 $0.00
MAINTENANCE
1010.01 STEEL COST ADJUSTMENT $ 5,000.00 $1.00|  $5000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 $1.00| " $100,000.00 $1.00| $100,000.00 $0.00 °
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 $1.00| $100,000.00 $1.00| $100,000.00|- '$0.00.
1010.3 e e L 130,000.00 $1.00| $130,000.00 $1.00] . $130,000.00 $0.00
ASPHALT —
_ ]
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Total: $22,579,444.00 $18,964,254.75 ° $3.615,189.25
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NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD
13761E

February 7, 2023
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This roadway widening project is part of the overall F.E. Everett Turnpike
(FEET) Widening Project beginning in Nashua and proceeding northerly approximately 12 miles
to the 1-293 interchange in Bedford. The overall project intends to work on and widen two lane
gap segments of the FEET to three lane segments in each direction; the overall project does not
reconstruct the entire 12-mile length. This project (13761E) only includes widening and
reconstruction of the F.E.E.T. in the Town of Merrimack between Exit 12 (Bedford Road)
and Exit 13 (M.A.A.R.) from MM 15.25 to MM 16.15.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (100% Turnpike Capital)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The
contingency amount is requested to account for the risks with unanticipated traffic control needs
associated with the complex roadway network, and construction work extending over multiple
construction seasons, blasting related issues, and uncertainties with PFAS/LRS management
within the project limits.

PROJECT INITIATED: State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The project involves overall pavement reconstruction, including
step box widening to provide three through lanes on both NB and SB mainlines. Additionally,
the proposed work includes upgrading the drainage and median barrier system, overhead sign
structure replacements, and construction of a water quality BMP. The project includes
replacement of the existing Dumpling Brook culvert. The project will also construct one noise
abatement wall adjacent to the FEET NB mainline near Shelburne Road and Kimberly Drive
(Sta. 1183400 to 1197+50, NB RT.) (1,450 LF).

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Two-lane traffic on the FEET NB and SB will be maintained at
all times through the work area by use of phased construction techniques. Some construction
activities will require temporary lane closures with use of Uniformed Officers and Vehicles during
off-peak travel times. The project may include rolling roadblocks to complete some operations.
The project includes a smart work zone package that will be used to notify the public of project
related traffic impacts. -

COMPLETION DATE: September 26, 2025
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

» CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretaty of State of the State of New Hempshire, do hereby certify that R. §. AUDLEY, INC. is a New
Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on Qctober 14, 1955. I further certify that all fees
and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been reccived and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business 1D: 6242
Certificate Number: 0006193374

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Scal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State




CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, ScottP. Stevens Hereby certify that [ am duly elected

Vice President of R.S.AUDLEY, INC.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting

of the Board of Directors ofthe Corporation, duly called and held

on _March 30, 2023 » at which a quorum of the Board was present
and voting.
VOTED: That Frederick D. Kenison is duly authorizéd

to enter into a specific contract namely NASHUA-MERRIMACK-BEDFORD 13761E

With _State of New Hampshire, Dept. 6f Transportation , and further authorized to

execute any documents which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect

the purpdse of this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains

in full force and effect as of March 30, 2023 , and that
Frederick D. Kenison is duly elected Vice President  of this
Corporation.
x Corp. Seal)

DATED: March 30, 2023 ATTEST;

. Stevens, Vice President

/nheertvt
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDIYY YY)
4/2/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS |1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEN
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

D OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT: If the cortificate holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certaln policies ma
certificate holder In tieu of such andorsement(s).

pelicy(ias) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
y require an endorsement. A statoment on this cartificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.
45 Constitution Avenue

NAME:

appress: Cholman® rowleyagency .com
LADOR:

NAME. - Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC

(603)224-2562

PHONE [ r:é! Noj: ($023224-M012

P.O. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 insurera: Travelers 28188
INSURED | nsureas:Crum & Forster
R.S. Audley, Inc. INSURER C :
1113 Route 3-A INSURER D :
INSURER E :
Bow NH 03304 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:23-24 all linas REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE B8EEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
| EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS,
lf-rsRR - TYPE OF INSURANCE ?HIB. LW | POLICY NUMBER VLR m’ﬁwl LIMITS
| GENERAL LABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY w $ 100,000
A | cLamsmace OCCUR PT-CO-56G429302~1ND-23 /12023 B/1/2024 MED EXP (Any orw pesor) | § 5,000
| X | ccoool PERSONAL & AOV INJURY | § 1,000,000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 8 2,000,000
poucy [ x| 5 Lo s
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY m::us L $ 1,000,000
A [ X[ awvauro BODILY INJURY {Per parson) | &
::.Ul.rggweo fﬁgr-«gsoun.so B10-0P587210-23-26-G h /172023 h /1/2024 BOOILY INJURY (Par acadent} | 3
([ NON-OWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS | (Per accident)
; Madical peymeres d 2,000
| X [umsazLLA LaB X | occua EACH OCCURRENCE 3 10,000,000
A EXCESS LIAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
OED X RETENTION § 10,004 CUP-2P491778-23-26 L/1/2023 p/1/2024 RICD Aggregate s 10,000,000
Y e — o v x| T
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE R-BL396091-22-26-G  COF EL EACH ACCIDENT [ 500,000
&ans@.xel:zm EXEHUREDE E e PSLEH Coverage applies p/1/2023  R/1/200 E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 500,000
i yos, duscribe under
ofScRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beiw E.L DISEASE. POLICYUMIT [3 500,000
A |Leasod/Rented DT-660-30828427COP-223 p/1/2023 /172024 Uimkt - per kam 900, 000
B | Pollution PXC100765 R/18/2023  n/18/2024 Per ClaimiAggreg e 2,000,000

13.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AHach ACORD 101, Additionsl Remarks Scheduls, f mors space is reguired)
13761E - FE Everett Turnpike widening in Merrimack of a 2
When required by written contract the State of New Hamspehire is included as an additional insured

under general liability coverage for ongoing operations

-lane section from Bedford Rd to south of Exit

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03302

State of New Hampshire
Dapartment of Transportation

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

C Holman, CPCU, CIC/C

]
ACORD 25 (2010/05)
INS025 ¢201005).01

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registorod marks of ACORD
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ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE A

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: I! the certificete holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba endorsed.
i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certlficate doas not confer rights to the certificate hotder in lleu of such endorsament(s).

PRODUCER TORIACT Christine Hoiman, GPCU, CIC
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. PHONE ey, (803) 224-2562 [Th% oy, (803) 224-8012
45 Constitution Avenua ADDREss: Cholman@rowleyagency.com
P.O. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 | ,yeyrera: Travelers 28188
INSURED INSURER 8 :

State of New Hampshire, Dept of Transportation NSURER € :

PO Box 433 INSURER O :

INSURER E :

Concord NH 03302-0482 | ,usurerr:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: OCP - Memmimack REVISION NUMBER;

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION QF ANY CONTRACT QR OTHER OOCUMENT WAITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

POLCYERF | POLRY
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE WYD POLICY NUMBER {MN/DDIYYYY) mmoon%’h LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 2,000,000
| CLAIMS-MADE g OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence} ]
><| Owners, Landlord and Tenants MED EXP (Any one persor) ]
A OCP051723 05/17/2023 | 05117/2024 [ pensonaLanoy iRy | $
GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3.000,000
POLICY [ D LOC PRODUCTS . COMPIOPAGG | 3
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %eugamﬁ FNGLE LIt s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
— | owneED BCHEDULED
s - FCHED BODILY INJURY (Par accident) | §
— | HIRED NON-OWNED PROFERTY DAMAGE s "
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Por accident)
3
UMBRELLA LiAD OCCUR | EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS UAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED I | RETENTION 3 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION l PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY i sirre | [ &5
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAR TNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
CFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory in MH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 8
If yas, dedcribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betow EL DISEASE - POLICYLIMIT |3

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additions) Remarks Schedute, may be sttached H more spacs is required)
13761E - FE Everett Tumpike widening in Merrimack of a 2-lane section from Bedford Rd to South of Exit 13

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION .

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
State of New Hampshire Dept of DOT ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

PO Box 483

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord NH 03301 % Zfdz %é {’)_‘/\

0_1985-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2018/03) The ACORD name and logo are registored marks of ACORD




